

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-0097

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, LLC
Petitioner/Appellant

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND COURTNEY M. KAY-DECKER
Respondents/Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. McLELLAN

POLK COUNTY NO. CVCV053336

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Allison M. Heffern AT0003465
Desirée Kilburg AT0010265
SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL
P.O. Box 2107
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406-2107
Telephone: (319) 731-2215

E. Kendrick Smith
JONES DAY
1420 Peachtree Street, Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3053
Telephone: (404) 581-8343
Fax: (404) 581-8330
eksmith@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	7
<u>ROUTING STATEMENT</u>	12
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	13
Nature of the Case	13
Course of the Proceedings	15
Statement of the Facts.....	18
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	24
I. THE SERVICES TAX ACT DOES NOT IMPOSE SALES TAX ON INCIDENTAL LABOR ASSOCIATED WITH INSTALLING PERMANENT REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS.....	24
A. Standard of Review	24
B. Preservation of Issue for Review	26
C. Argument.....	26
1. The Services Tax Act.....	26
2. The Regulation Defining “Carpentry” – (701 IAC 26.12).....	29
3. The Regulation Dealing With Household Appliances – (701 IAC 26.26) 29	
4. The Contractor-Retailer Rule – (701 IAC 219.4).....	30
5. The “Iowa Contractors Guide”	31
6. The Predominant Service Rule -- (701 IAC 26.1).....	33
7. The Evolving Justifications for the Assessment.....	35
8. The District Court’s Order.....	37
II. The District Court erred in affirming the Department’s Conclusion that permanent capital improvement installations and Lowe’s services as a general building contractor Fall Outside the Construction Activity Exclusion.....	41
A. Standard of Review	41
B. Preservation of Issue for Review	41
C. Argument.....	42
1. The Construction Activity Exclusion	42
2. The Regulation describing Construction Activity – (701 IAC 219).....	43
3. The Department’s “Policy”	46
4. Lowe’s Services As A General Building Contractor	50
III. The District Court erred in upholding the Department’s Arbitrary Bifurcation of Lowe’s Home Improvement Transactions Into Two Separate Components.....	52
A. Standard of Review	52

B. Preservation of Issue for Review	52
C. Argument.....	52
IV. The Assessment Is Contrary To The Holdings In Other Streamlined Sales Tax States.....	55
A. Standard of Review	55
B. Preservation of Issue for Review	55
C. Argument.....	55
V. The Department’s Final Order violated Lowe’s constitutional due process and equal protection rights.	59
A. Standard of Review	59
B. Preservation of Issue for Review	60
C. Argument.....	60
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	66
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE AND FILING	67

Table of Authorities

Page

CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Comm’n of Webster Cty., W. Va.,</i> 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	63
<i>AOL LLC v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue,</i> 771 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 2009).....	25, 38, 39, 41, 52, 55
<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div., Iowa Dep’t of Commerce,</i> 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004).....	29
<i>Heartland Lysine, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.,</i> 503 N.W.2d 587 (1993).....	25
<i>In the Matter of the Appeal of Lowe’s Home Centers, L.L.C. from an Order of the Division of Taxation on Assessment of Retailers’ Sales Tax,</i> Appeal No. 115,254 (Kan. App., April 14, 2017).....	58
<i>In the Matter of the Sales and Use Tax Protest of Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc.,</i> Case No. P-09-195-H, October 18, 2013 Oklahoma Tax Commission Order.....	57
<i>Kelly-Springfield Tire Co. v. Bd. of Tax Review,</i> 414 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1987).....	48
<i>Midwest Auto III, L.L.C. v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 646 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2002).....	50
<i>Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa Commerce Comm’n,</i> 465 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1991).....	60

<i>Ranniger v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 746 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 2008)	25
<i>Schmitt v. Iowa Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 263 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa 1978)	29
<i>The Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010)	25
<i>Sorg v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 269 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 1978)	25, 26, 27, 28, 49
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	60, 62
<i>War Eagle Village Apts. v. Plummer</i> , 775 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2009)	60
STATUTES	
IOWA CODE § 17A.3	47
IOWA CODE § 17A.19(8)	24
IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)	40, 60
IOWA CODE § 422.43(1)	38
IOWA CODE § 423.2(6)	14, 27
IOWA CODE § 423.3(37)	14, 42, 59
Rules	
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1101(2)(c), (2)(d), and (3)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
701 IAC 18.20.....	38
701 IAC 18.20(1)(b)	39

701 IAC 19.10.....	47
701 IAC 26.1.....	33
701 IAC 26.1(2).....	33
701 IAC 26.12.....	29, 33
701 IAC 26.26.....	29, 30, 33
701 IAC 219.....	43, 44, 60
701 IAC 219.3.....	44
701 IAC 219.4.....	16, 21, 30, 33, 53, 54
701 IAC 219.8.....	45
701 IAC 219.11(2).....	46
701 IAC 219.13.....	28, 35, 36, 37
Iowa Const. Article I, § 6.....	64
Iowa Const., Article I, § 9.....	64
<i>Iowa Sales and Use Tax: Taxable Services</i> , https://tax.iowa.gov/iowa-sales-and-use-tax-taxable	42
J.R. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, STATE TAXATION	13, 53
Iowa Contractors Guide, https://tax.iowa.gov/iowa-contractors-guide (last visited March 14, 2018).....	22, 31, 32, 34, 41
<i>Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc.</i> , www.streamlinedsalestax.org/index.php?page=About-Us (last visited March 14, 2018).....	14, 15, 55, 56
U.S. Const., Amendment V	64
U.S. Const., Amendment XIV	64
